LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

Page 1 0of 2

To (Conlraclor):

Smith Cenlraclors, Inc.

PO Box 480

1241 Bypass Noith
Lavrenceburg, Kenlucky 40342

GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Dale: March 30, 2015
Town Branch and West
Hickman WW 1P

Project: Eleclical SCADA,
BloweilAeration end Pump
Statlons Improvemenis

Location: T8, WH WWTP and Pump

| Stallons

Conlract No, 556 2012

Original Contract Aml 5!3 442 ??3 00

Cumulalive Amounl of

Previous Change Orders $1.154,654.56

Percenl Change - Previous
Cheange Orders 8.69%
Tolal Conitacl Amounl Prior
|to this Change Order 514'597'577'_5‘; i
Change Otder Nn 5
You are hereby -equesled lo wmp?y \mh the Innm.dng changas from Ihe conuam plans and spec'fh:aunn
Currenl Changa Order
D ipi . lili f i 4 o 3 f :
| l::; escription of channes[::i!; : ;;2 n;:l prices, change in Loecreasa it contiwet fice kntrgaied i cuntract pice
2|Panel A/C Deducl "y B $85,488.00] -
4|Radio Equipment Chagnes ol $24,723.85
| 7|Additional Tivoli Software == ST |1 §16,115.48
8|Change to Conlrol Room Consoles WJ " $0.00
___10|Server Equipment Changes from Dell [o IBM o 5438462 =t
22 |Additional Devicene!l Cable for TB Aeralion _ $3675.53
__ 23|BPR Mixer Swilches M _l _ A _ $14.653.40
25|Wes! Hickmean Chiorine/Dechlor Control Addition l_ $10,702.75
26[Replace 3 Check Valves in WH Zone 1 Agration e o $15,958.01
27 |Wes! Hickman Chlorine/Dechlor Moailoring Addition | $8,342.00
28 Addilional Workslatlon with Integration and Programming
lor Pump Stalions Telemelry $7.711.78
B 29|Addilion of Disconnect Swilches WH Zone 2 Aeratlon B §27.018.39
38[Labor and Materials for Supplying 8 New MCC Buckels i _ $28,525.75
B = £, - o —_— e
> el e o _ant ol SN S
Total dcu_reasé ) $89,8682.62
| 1 Tolal increase _ $157,424.91
Nel Amount of this Change Order $67,542.29
New Contract Amoun! Including this Change
Ordar $14,6865,119.85
Percent Change - This Change Order : 0.46%
|Percent Change - All Change Orders n T 8.09%

The lime provided ror he completion In the conlrarl and all provisions of lhe comracl wiill apply herelo

Recomrnendadb 7 / v [ _.!'_
Accepted by_ AL - le__ _{f_ _
Approved W o, i~ fil =
Approved by

Approved by

. (Proj. Engr.) Date_+/ __LL_/[ g
____(Contraclor) Date_4 Y21y
(Director) Date_ 4~ J & /5_

{Commissioner) Date__

__ (Mayor or CAD) Dale




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Town Branch and West Hickman WWTP
Electrical/SCADA, Blower/Aeration and Pump Slations

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE ~ {mprovements
CONTRACT NO. 566-2012

CHANGE ORDER: 5

Necessity for change: Back-up data is attached explaining the necessity for each
item.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? __ Yes _ X _No
Wil proposed change alter the physical size of the project? _ Yes _X _No

If “Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __ Yes X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes ___No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: Contract completion has been extended to July
31, 2015. This will cover the additional time needed to complete the contract.

Mayor Date




61204018 -

'$5920.d 8y 0} Asusnye Bulppy “pappe aq p|noo juswdinba
BY} JO [0JjU0D OB PALILWISISP SEM ]I UOBULO|IYIBP PUB UOBULIOIYD
410} juawdinbe Bunsixa syl 1e 00| 0} daueyd B pey JojelBalul sY) 8ouQ

UORIPPE [0JJUOS UOHBULO|YDSC)/UOHBLLIOIYD UBWNDIH 1S

¥#1L02C/LL/9

14

or'es9vis

(Od 19911g YoNo | |CRUOD O} PANIPAID BO'ZYL'2LS) "PIUBLBIUIRW

10} |04}u09 [BOO} pUR [0JJU0D dn-yoeq papiAcid Syl “JONUOD YAYDS

Ui j0Jju00 |eoo| Buippe jo Jysuaq e pazieal jels uebag uononysuod
80uQ ‘sue|d |2ulBuO aY) jO Ued JoU d19m SBYDJIMS JOJD3|2S 3JOLSY/[Es0

“JONUOD [BI0| 10} SAYIMS JOXIA HdE

€L02/S/S

£e

£SGL9'ES ~

(Od
1984(F Y2NnoL |CAUCD O} PALIPaId ZL'96L'ES) MIOM PBpN[oul jo uone(elsul
ay} Buunp paj|ejsul ag 0] 4ono] |oJuoD ybnoy) paseyaind 9[qes |euoiippy

"SI0IENIOR ¥UB) LOEISE
AU} 10} 41 MM YOUBIE UMO | 10} 3|GED JOUBIIASP |BUOHIPPE JO BSBYDING

vLOZ/veIE

44

CIv8epg-

(Od 19941Q Yono | |0JU0D) WLy pajonpap aq o}

Z9'¥8E'#$) "WAI @9 o} Juswdinba 3y} paunbas pue |enba ||3¢] JepISuCD Jou pIP
saoneg 18INdwo) N4 Juswdinbs |19 J0j sGumelp doys Jwgns o) paiy
JojesBajul ay) UsyAn “|BNDa U0 g Se paxyoads sem J| suojeayRads ay) Ul

Wal ©) I8g woyj - sabueyd uawdinba Janleg

£L02/2L/B

ol

0008

BUI-YBLIAA 0} 00531 wWoly paud)ims ‘abBueyd 150 oN
'S9|OSUOD PapIWGnNs 8y} uc awn Aaniap ay) o) anp abueyo pajsanbal ssumQ

S8|0SU0Y) WoOoY (04juc) ay) o) ebueyn

EL0Z/2L/B

9rSLL'aLs ~

(Od 19341Q YoNo|L [0AUOD 0L PERIPRII 3G O} OY'SLL'OLS)
'S80IAIRS J8INdWod ©ON47 AQ pasnbal st siy]  A}102U00 pajeulnss
10U 2J9m suoheoldui 1S00 ayj oAl 2y} Jo Buipuelsiepun pue mainal Buung

SpUNy |EUOIIPPY SJEMYOS 11OAI|

£10¢/eL/B

GR'€ZL'yes

(yano 1 [oJUOD 01 1PRID S8 £ZL'PZ B) DN AU} Pue pajpuap!

ua3Q sey Jap|A0d Oipel {200} BAISUOdSal Yy "panss! uaag aAey sabueyo

Olpel |euoljippe Wnpusppe ey} aoulg olpel pajsabbns ay) jo uoyenunuossip
3y} 0} anp panss| sem Wnpusppe oipel e 12sloud ay) jo BuuuiBag ayy uj

{(200-4dD) sebueyy juewdinb3 opey

vL0Z/LZ/L

X

00'86¥'S8%-

(0d 2110
Yono | |04u0g wolj 19npap 00 86+%'S8$) 'PIG Ul pBpN|oul INg AIBSS203U JON

‘sjaued jonuod uonels dwnd je sisuonipuod 1y 1o} uopnapag

EL0Z/PIE

"N
Q2

wo

o

N | MO

Aq pajsenbay sfiueysn

aoud

uondussaq joug

ajed

lojoenuon = o 1saubugnosyydry = Iy

UoISsS|WQO = WO

1BUMmO = MO
Aay

¢10¢-99¢ Y # 10eU0D
Axonjuay ‘uo)buixaT

199(01d YQVYDS/IE213399(3 Sd B HM ‘91

G# 1ep1Q abuey oy peys Lewwng -

noefoayg

.



62'2¥5 299

Y10l abed

‘uonelado

ul Ae}S 0} paBU 0} UOYKINASUCD BuLNP PaUNLIBIEP SeM ING 'DIAI9S JO JNa ag
0] pogjsJsspun sem jey) juawdinba Buysixa o) Jamod apincid 0) pasinbal asom
s19)ong QO 8Al4 '158] AUojOR) S JaJnjdoBjNUBW BY) U Paljiluap) Jou sem
SHN2JID AJBYIXNE 8SBY) JOJ PABU BY| “Z PUB | SBUOZ U| PSJ|BISUI SI8MO|G MaU
1noy sy} Joj sbuueaq oyeubew o} Jamod Alepixne Joj palinbal aiem sjayong
JOW 1n04 "Juswdinba lamod 0} S19)e8.q JINDIID 10} B1E S]aYoNg 8say |

G.1625'82% UBWYOIH IS8 @ s)@jong DOW |euOlIppe 6 JO uonejeisyl| ¥ 1L0Z/G/2 8¢
, ‘90ueUSjUIBW 10) $2IN0S Jamod WOJ) PajIauL0ISIp
84 0 SI0}eNJOE BA|EA PBJO8JSS MO||E 0} S}OBUUCISIP [enplalpul palsanbal
HEIS JUBI4 "}IN2.ID [E21)08[@ awes 8y} uo palamod ase siojenioe sidiyny
‘SUISEQ UOleIay g 8U07 Syl UC PBIED0| 9. SAAIBA |OJJUOD UCIIRISE 8Ajam 1
‘uonelsay g

BE'8L0'LZS /" |au0Z UBUOIH ISBA, JO) S101eNdE B)Eeb 3y} 10§ SaYJIMS JO5ULOISIP JO UOKIPPY ¥L02/4/9 62
‘UOHRISHIOM |RUD|IppR
ue Lyim Buoje aoyjo mau s uonels dwnd Joj papasu almuaiinba {euonppy

8L 112'LS uoneaao|sy evjo suonels dwnd| 1L0Z/0L/6 | 82
"UONEIS YioMm S,J0jeiado ayj Je pahe|dsip sbuipes. (enjoe
186 0} jsixa mou Ajlunpoddo ayy yels jueid Ag pappe siojuow seb mau WA

00°Zre'eg “uonipPY BulojiLop UOHBULIOIOSQ/UONBULIOIYD UBLINDIH 1S3AA ¥LOZ/OL/e | 12
"AI021100 pausAlp 2q Ued Jie 0s pappe Buiag
S19uo pue paoce|dai Buleq ale saAjea om | ARo8.I0s BuIom JOU S1oMm SIAJRA
HOBUD 3y} UONBIBY | BUOZ UBINIIH |S3 A UI SJAMOIq mMaU Z Bul||e|sul 1))y

00'966'GLE ~ ‘uollelay | BUOZ UBWINIIH }SBA Ul S3AJRA ¥D8Yo Buiisixa ¢ aoeidey| #10Z/0L/6 | 92




SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC. F ot
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

February 4, 2013

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

We could offer a lump sum deduct of $§85,498.00 per the enclosed RFI #89 for the referenced
project.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this deduction, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry Smith
President

KAS;vsg

Enclosure

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



T Ao * 7

2 s 2
Request for Information
Contract No.: 90-2012 e [ RFI No. B9 N
Project Name: Electrical/SCADA/Blower Upgrade Date Received: 01 /31 /713
Owner: LFUCG Date Required: 02 /14 /13
Contractor: ControlTouch Systems, Inc. Date Responded: / /
Specification Section: | 13330-2.03. A Page No.: 13330-5

- — - -

Drawing Sheet No.: NIA Detail:

"REQUEST: The pricing submitted for the 82 pump station RTU’s include an air conditioner (A/C) on |
each unit to meet the maximum internal panel temperature requirement of 104°F as specified in i

Section 13330 2.03. A,
' Concern has been expressed about the required maintenance and upkeep of these 82 A/C units; and

i they are really required, as the existing RTU's today do not have A/C units.
Can the 82 A/C units be removed from the RTU design?

The maximum operating temperatures for the MicroL.ogix 1400, power supply and UPS are 140°F,
140°F and 122°F, respectively. Maximum operating temperature for the RTU radio’s can be

determined once the customer has selected a radio to use.

1

PROPOSED SOLUTION (If applicable): Removal of 82 A/C units would save $85,498. The RTU design
would still inciude an internal panel mounted heater and the external panel sunshade, as specified in

Section 13300 3.01.N.

By: Michael J. Ha[n:s I&j_i@a_ture: Miskaed 7 S J_D_ate: 01 /29 /13
RESPONSE: ]
! By: ‘[Signature: _ Date; / /

— ——— A — | W AR e . i S



/.. \.‘/ﬁ ’)}
SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342
502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

January 21, 2014
Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creck WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

Our price to change the radios from the GE-MDS SD9 specified at bid time to TRIO ER45e by
Owens Commnunieations.

The difference in cost is as follows:

Add to Control Touch Purchase Order $21,499.00
+ Profit & Overliead 3,224.85
TOTAL COST 524,723.85

This priee includes the site field RF path test perforined by Owens.
We would request an additional sixly (60) days be added to our contract to complete this work.

If you bave any questions or comments regarding this cost, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

o BA-

Kerry Sihith
President

KAS;vsg

Enclosure

Smith Contracitors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Dont:rdE_lch

Change Proposal Request - Revised

Radio Equipment Change
January 20", 2014

Request:
The purpose of this revised CPR Is to finalize the selection, supply and pricing of Radio Telemetry

System for the Pump Station RTU equipment. This CPR Is to account and document the
selection of the desired radio equipment that is to replace the existing Motorota MOSCAD

equlpment currently In-place.

Background:
The LFUCG Town Branch and West Hickman SCADA Improvement project specifications

originally specified replacing pump station telemetry panels with new panels that utilized radlos
operating on LFUCG's existing 812 MHz frequency. The radio defined as part of Addendum 3
was a GE MDS-9710 serlal transcelver. During the bid process, GE announced the MDS-9710
would no longer be avallable after February 2013 and would be obsolete, Addendum 9 was
issued that changed the specifications to require the Contractor to perform the following.

“ ... replace all Motorola radios and provide all Instaflation services for SD9, 5 watt, 900 MHz
licensed radlos, with matching high galn antennas. The Contractor shall perform/provide an

onsite radio survey and path study report for all sites, using 5 existing sites as sub-master sites _

(with Omni antennas at all sub-master sites, Including the repeater site) within 45 days of the
NTP. During the kickoff meeting, all sub-master sites will be Identified."

Based on the direction provided from Addendum 9, the original bid price submitted Included 83
GE MDS-SD8 radlos with 78 Yagl and 5 Omnl antennas, along with redundant repeater stations
and Omni antenna for a total radio equipment price of $123,345.10. The onsite radio survey
was priced by GE at $27,000,00 for a grand total of $150,345.10,

Following the bld opening, other radlo manufacturers were Identifled that could provide a radio
similar to the originally specified GE radio. Since these radios are avallable, CPR0O02 requested a
price change proposal to delete the requirements contained In Addendum 9, and provide radios
that meet the original specification requirements, These radios were indicated In the CPR0OO2
request to be Simrex, or equal.

Control System Integration and Automation Solutions

3101 Brackenridge Lene - Loulsville, KY 40220
(502) 452.9397 - (B00) 928-7287 - Fay (502) 462.8373



Based on this CPRO02 request, ControlTouch contacted Simrex Corporation to determine the
correct model and equipment type to use. Simrex has two models that could be used In this
application, the SimPac and DataMover TR-H radios. SimPac is an older model radio designed to
work in the 812 MHz range, but only offers serlal communlcation. Simrex recommended golng
with the DataMover TR-l), as it Is a newer radlo, and Simrex Initially thought this radio could be
modified to work In the 812 MHz range. However, this modification could not occur so Simrex
recommended using the DataMover TR-li at 820 MHz and Simrex would obtain new licenses for
LFUCG at this frequency. This, however, proved Impossible for Simrex to obtain from the FCC at
this time and all of this effort was lost,

After meeting with LFUCG and al! partles involved in October, it was recommend too try
LFUGC’s current radio support group, Owens Communlcations (formally Commonwealth
Communications). With five radio options from three radio supplfiers ControlTouch provided the
inltiat CPRO2 response In November to ald in selecting the desired radlo system. At the
November progress meeting ControlTouch has directed to begin the process of obtaining FCC
license for the 450MHz Trlo ER4Se radio system from Owen Communications. On December
18" conditional approval was granted by the FCC to operate at 451/456MHz. CDM has also
asked that a point to point fleld RF path test be completed at all B2 locations.

Change Request:

This revised Change Request detalls the price and schedule Impact for changing from the
original bid GE radio system to the Trio ER45e 450MHz radlo system. The new Trlo ER45e
system Is an Increase of $21,499 and this includes the site fleld RF path test performed by
Owens, The schedule tmpact will add an additional 60 days to the schedule.

Radlo Equipment Suppler: Og: II’I‘:(ti ::d Dt:e:sn:::nsmy;t:::l::s
Suppler Recommended: ’ Obsolete Yes
Radio Mode!: | MDS SD9 TRIO ER4Se
- Frequency: B S00MHz 450MHa
Licenses: 900MHz no Lic. Requiras New
Licenses Cost and Time:’ 0/0 $1.5% / 2 Weeks
Licenses Cost: $1,500,00
Radio Propagation Survey: $27,000.00 $12,450.00 |
Radio Price $842,50 $1,214.46
RTU Antenna/Cable/ Arrester Price $340.90 $305.00
Redundant Bases / Repeaters Price $16,831.90 $28,205.00
Shipping: $3,500.00
Radio System Price: $150,354,10 $171,858.10

Conirol System Integration and Automation Solutions

3101 Breckenridge Lane - Loulsville, KY 40220
(602) 452-9367 - (800) 928-7267 - Fax (502) 452-9373



T A2, Y

Py&{’t:{ . JSee (a /C.’arfa“,‘/T ot
/:'}6/:‘:»:.1’, \f%r‘ raclio ot &

Wwat it v SO r‘?J A// d[ o rolTouch contacted Simrex Corporation to determine the
£ e ‘0 use. Simrex has twa models that could be used in this

hrt indt W ezt &/{ £3. ‘er TR-ll radios. SimPac s an older model radio designed to
offers serial communlication. Simrex recommended going

3 ewer radio, and Simrex Initfally thought this radio could be

The Meve fo L/ 50 MHz foo 1ige. However, this modification could not occur so Simrex
sove Ve [Fre TR-1l at 820 MHz and Simrex would obtaln new Iicenses for

p/ nee bllavse 'er, proved impassible for Simrex to obtain from the FCC at

2.3

waf Trgies e ?Li v - Simreg C.HF ovtd wot gqacrinfee Jitences from1 Fee

Y, 5 ; in & finedy Neeee - Jete, 2o muzp
ﬂ-fé’/" 5“{ = ‘L7 i 12 mife parties involved In70ctober, it was recommend too try
Fa A,},z, wp, Owens Communications (formally Commonwealth

dons from three radio suppllers ControlTouch provided the
Initial CPRO2 response in November to ald In selecting the deslred radlo system. At the
November progre
license for th @ Trio ER45e radlo system from Owen Communications. On December

conditiona aroval was granted by the FCC to operateat-451/456MHz. CDM has also
asked that a point to point field RF path test be completed aatlons.
’ i

Change Request:

This revised Change Request detalls the price and schedule Impact for changing from the
original bid GE radio system to_the Trlo ER45e 450MHz radio system. The new Trio ER45e
system Is an Increase of$21,499 3nd this includes the site field RF path test performed by
Owens. The schedule impact will add an additional 60 days to the schedule.

Suppller Recommended: Obsolete Yes
Radio Model: | MDS D9 TRIO ER4Se
Frequency: S00MHz 450MiH2
Licenses: 900MHz no Lic. Requires New
Licenses Cost and Time:" 0/0 $1.5k /2 Weeks
Ucenses Cast: $1,500,00
Radlo Propagation Survey: $27,000.00 $12,450.00

RadioPrce |73 = $942.50 7750 | 83@ $1,21446 |00,9b0. 1T
RTU Antenna/Cable/ Arresterprice 3% £ $340.90 2024470 | §3C  $30600 55, 3¢, 02

s-meeting ControlTouch has directed to begin the process of obtaining FCC

Redundant Bases / Repeaters Price $16,831,90 $28,205.00 S
Shigping: st L ﬂ,ﬂ‘s‘. Bl
Redlo System Prica: ( "'m‘”tff) ) "_"sm,'sss.m‘) 7 J /
YS HE 30
il
-3 10
Control System integration and Automation Solutions /425 Sk %
e echiopiarees /50 ,;:J /9
3101 Breckenridge Lane - Louisvilie, KY 40220 - / il

(502) 452-9307 - (800) 928-7287 - Fax (602) 452-9372 e



‘_7‘/:‘7 >

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypuass Norily
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342
502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax ¥

September 12, 2013
Strand Associales, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.
SCADA Control Room Compuiter Equipment:
— CREDIT ($4,384.62)

P ————

Tivoll Backup Software: /
4

/

$14,013.44 + 2,102.02 (Profit & Overhead) = $16,115.46 g

Control Room Console:

Provide four (4) neutral posture chaits at no additional cost if the Wright Line console will be
acceptable in lieu of the Tresco console,

If you have any questions or comments regarding these costs, please contact our office.

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer

# 7



SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kenticky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

September 12, 2013

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexivgton, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creeck WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

SCADA Control Room Computer Equipment;
CREDIT ($4,384.62)

Tivoli Backup Software:
$14,013.44 + 2,102.02 (Profit & Overhead) = $16,115.46

— ——— - . = —_— — -

P Conirol Roomn Console:

/-
s
k Provide four (4) neutral posture chairs at no additional cost if the Wright Line console will be
____acceptable in lieu of the Tresco console. N L aometabotls nioi o tin

—

If you have any questions or comments regarding these cosls, please contact our office.

KAS;vsg

Smith Contraciors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



———— S

Tt * )0

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.0. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Keutucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

September 12, 2013

Strand Associates, Inc,
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Crecek WWTP
Lexington, KY

__AtEnn‘mE Mike Davis, P.E.

SCADA Control Room Compuler Eqnﬂ)tuéﬁ: \
CREDIT ($4,384.62)

T;vah' gackqp Software: L

$14,013.44 + 2,102.02 (Profit & Overhead) = $16,115.46

Control Rooin Console:

Provide four (4) neutral posture chairs at no additional cost if the Wright Line console will be
acceptable in Lieu of the Tresco console.

If you have any questions or comments regarding these costs, please contact our office,

Sincerely,

Kerry Smit
Prestdent

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



_:[ &5

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

March 30, 2015

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price to provide additional DeviceNet cable for the Town Branch
Aeration Tank Actuator additions as requested by Tiffany Rank.

Control Touch $3,196.12
+ Profit & Overhead 479.41
TOTAL $3,675.53

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Kerry Smi
President

KAS;vsg

Snrith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer

77

=



SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342 \

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

August 29, 2013

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re:! Towu Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The price to add a selector switch with tag to each BPR panel at the new West Hickinan WWTP
is:

32 BPR Panel @ $398.19 $12,742.08
+ Profit & Overhead 1.911.32
TOTAL COST 514,653.40

If you have any questions or cornnents regarding this cost, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry Sthith
President

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Conttral Touch :

SYSTEV:S, INC.

5August 5, 2013

Mike Davis, Engineer

Strand Associates

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40511

Subject: Price to add REMOTE/LOCAL Selector Switch to each BPR Panel

Mike,
This quote includes material and labor to add a selector switch with tag to each BPR panel at the
West Hickman WWTP. The switch will be mounted in the panel door and wired into existing and new

circuits to allow the BPR to function per spec 13305-48 & 49.

If this is approved the work will be done at the same time as the addition of the E3+ overload.

Cost per BPR Panel $398.19
Total cost 32 BPR Panels £12,742.08
Thanks,

John Burke

Projeet Manager

Control System Integration and Automation Solutions

3101 Breckenridge Lane, 3" Fir. - Louisville, KY 40220
(502) 452-9307 - (B0O) 928-7287 - Fax (502) 452-9373



Tt& &7 2
SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC. =

P.O. Box 480 ~ Lawrenceburg, Ky. 40342 2 of 5
(502) 839-4196 ~ (502) 839-8348 fax
Request for Information
Contract No.:_ 90-20i2 o - RF_l f-\lo.: ’_ 104 _
Project Name: Town Branch and West Hickman | Date Received: 06/ 19 / 13
Owner: | LFucG Date Required: | 068 /21 / 13 |
Contractor; ' Smith Contractors, Inc. Date Responded: | 07 /25 / 13
Specification Section: | 13305 Page No.: 48— 49 ltem RR |
Drawing Sheet No.: WH-I-12-14 Detail:
I
!
J
orite sseeofiom il m i et e et o e e e i
REQUEST: See attached RFi from ControiTouch, Ine. ~ = =777
PROPOSED SOLUTION (If applicable);
By: _ Kerry Smith I Signature:ﬂ%gmL Date: _6/_ 20/ 13
RESPONSE:
Please provide a price to add the Remote/Local Selector switch to each BPR panel. Remote/Local switch
shall be NEMA 4 type for outdoor application. This will allow the BPR mixers to have the same control
as specificed in 13305,
Also note that submerisble mixer starters are to have ground fault protection.
By: Michael Davis J Signature: Date: 07 /25 /13




/ r‘/ i

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.0, Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

June 6, 2014

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickiman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The price for RFI | 14 is as follows:

Add to Control Touch Purchase Order $ 1,928.00
+ Profit & Overhead 289.20
TEM Electrical 2,441.74

+ Profit & Overhead 122.09
Sub-Total 4,781.03

+ 1.5% Bond Premium 11.72
TOTAL COST § 4,852.75

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry Smith
President

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Z (J/ e
SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.

P.O. Box 480

1241 Bypass North e D

Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342 E @___I_E I} W E
502 -8394196
502-839-8348 — Fax # SEP 11 201 .1
September 10, 2014 MHATE {}gg%ggé INC®

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price for the chlorination/de-chlorination control addition.

Materials, Labor & Misc. $5,087.00
+ Profit & Overhead 763.00
TOTAL COST $5,850.00

1

\

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely, ,
I
Kerry Smith
President
! ) / S
KAS;vsg ‘!, 82 £
+ 5 g5v.0¢

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



-[7“ 11 -

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

September 10, 2014

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price to replace the existing check valves in Zone 1.

Materials $9,225.00
Labor:

3 man crew @ $155.00 @ 30 hours 4.650.00
Sub-Total 13,875.00
+ Profit & Overhead 081.0
TOTAL COST $15,956.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry Smit
President

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer

7

P

N,



..',7 )
L T

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

September 10, 2014

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price for the chlorine and sulfur dioxide monitoring.

Control Touch ¢ 83,850,007
Labor & Equipment 3.404.00
Sub-Total 7,254.00
+ Profit & Overhead 1,088.00
TOTAL COST § 834200

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely

Kerry Smith
President

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer

*21



Lok * 1Y

j' £ fi‘ “il

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

March 27, 2015

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price to add an additional workstation to the Pump Station
Maintenance Facility.

New Dell Computer with monitor $3,405.90
(Control Touch)

+ Profit & Overhead 510.88
TOTAL $3,916,78

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry 8
President

KAS;vsg

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



__f‘r‘;‘é' m * .Z;r/
7oA

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

September 10, 2014

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Buli Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creck WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price for revision to pump station maintenance SCADA installation,
including new work station.

Control Touch $3,300.00
+ Profit & Overhead 495.00
TOTAL COST $3,795.00

If you have any questions or comments regarding this price, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kermry Smi y , —
President j/ <) b.7 4
KAS;vsg v 3} 2S5 .00

ToAnd = 7,71/ .78

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer



THem £2Y

ControlTouch

SYS MEMIS, ING.

15 May 2014

Tiffany Rank

Lexington Fayette Urban County Government
301 Lisle Industrial Ave.

Lexington, KY 40511

Subject: Provide a second SCADA workstation at the Pump Station Maintenance Facility

Tiffany,
This quote includes the material, labor, and Jicenses to add an additional workstation 1o the Pump Station
Maintenance Facility.

A new Dell computer with one monitor to match the first equipment will be provided. The SCADA client
will be installed and ready to usc.

A second licensed software package of Win-911 (was allocated to West Hickman) will be installed along
with the dial-out modem board.

All equipment will be installed on site and tested for full functionality.
Delivery 1-2 weeks after receipt of order.
Total Cost £3,405.90

If you have any questions please contact me.
Thanks,

John Burke
Project Manager

Control System Integration and Automation Solutions

3101 Breckenridge Lane, 3 Fir. - Louisville, KY 40220
(502) 452-9397 - (B00) 928-7287 - Fax (502) 452-9373



"

THem *

i o

August 20, 2014

Kerry Smith

Smith Contractors, Inc
1241 Bypass north
Lawrenceburg, Ky. 40432

Subject: Price Revision to Pump Station Maintenance SCADA Installation per Change Order Status 8.d.

Kerry,
it has been requested by Strand / LFUCG for ControlTouch to review the affect of the “Revision to Pump

Station Maintenance SCADA Installation, Including New Workstation”. This cost proposal shall review
these changes.

The base bid showed the Pump Station Maintenance SCADA system being installed in the existing Pump
Station Maintenance Building. In that design one SCADA workstation PC was to be located with the
master polling PLC and master radio (the DCU). Because of future plans for that area the decision was
made by LFUCG, after ControlTouch had designed the system, to relocate Pump Station Maintenance to a
remote location. This move changed our design. The new design located the DCU in the control room at
Town Branch and the workstation PC at the remote location. This also required the workstation PC to
connect to the SCADA over the city network and added a firewall to that remote location. The city’s IT
would also not allow remote VPN connection to the Town Branch Servers because of security concerns.
This created an Issue because pump station maintenance personnel are required to VPN into the system
to perform their maintenance functions.

ControlTouch re-designed the Pump Station Maintenance SCADA system to work around these new
requirements; however, additional engineering and configuration time has spent. The additional
hardware required has been covered, but much of the additional labor has not. The additional firewall
came from the two spares ControlTouch provided LFUCG in the base bid. The new redundant workstation
PC {a second PC and software) at the remote location was quoted under a separate quote. The additional
labor is estimated at 30 hours which is a cost of $3,300

S+ gl Bl Hhostlery
+ IS ge T Just veve sheshin

Total Cost

-

Thanks, 705 90
Michael Harris

Vice President of Operations
ControlTouch Systems, Inc.

Control Systemn Integration and Automation Solutions

3101 Breckenridge Lane, 3% FIr. - Loulsville, KY 40220
(502) 452-8397 - (800) 928-7287 - Fax (502) 452-9373

=



SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.0. Box 480
1241 Bypnss North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax ¥

February 19, 2015

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.

The following is our price to add disconnect switches at the new air control valves,

Subcontractor $25,351.54
+ Profit & Overhead 1,267.57
Sub-Total $26,619.11
1 %% Bond Premium 39928
TOTAL $27,018.39

If you have any questions or comments regarding this, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kerry Smith
President
KAS;vsg

Enclosure

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunily Employer




,sr;c;'::m #H .:’lr/
- a -3
2 it 5
BID SUMMARY REPORT
Neme: Butterfly Valve 8afety Swiiches for A Estlmator: Pat Job#: 1327
} Job Name: Buttarfly Valve Safety Switches for Aeralion Tanks
: Contractor: Smith Contractors i
i Eslimator; Pat l
] Nofes:
5 Bld Dale; Wednesday, February 18, 2015 !
Vincluided BummaryDesedpion . Extended %  Adjusted Msterial  Exiended %~ Adjusted Labor
l [] _Disconnect ewiches $437340 10000 $437340 14030 9973 140.00 -
l Top She";l' et SRR = Ty — e ) '
i :
| Raw Cos! $21,41580 Salas Per Monlh $63,665.89
; Tex §627.44  Relurn Per Month $6,191.86
' Raw Cost With Tex $22,043.26 Price Per Sq Fool $0.00
: Overhead $2,668.00 Hours Par Sq Foot 0.00
i Profit $738.39 Square Fesl 0.00
. Total Return $ $3,308.29  Job Months 040
| Tols! Retum % 12,88  Hours per Wesk 40.00
Price $25351.64 Workers Per Day 2.00
%_ Bond = e $316:68-  Tolal Houra 140,00
+-Bell-Pdoe-- e e o o ——§ 258 68:42— - Mark Up Bales Tax? Yes
Sell Adjuded By $0.00 Use Bond Table? Yes
b AM“ ST e e mm E— A Ry R LS
Labor Percent Hours Hourly Burden
ClassDescription of Total  Distributed Rate Rate  Percent Labor Cost
100.00% 140.00 $62.00 $13.00 25.00% £0,100.00
Totals: 100.00% 140,00 $52.00 $13.00 25.00% $9,100,00
MARK UPS ! OVERMEAS ~~ 7l T BROAT !
Tofal % Amount % Amount |
Malerals $4,373.40  12,00% $4,808.21 3.00% §5,045.16 |
Labor $9,100.00 12.00% $10,182.00 3.00% $10,407.76 |
Supplier Quotes $8,084.00 12.00% $6,614.08 3.00% $7,018.50 |
SubConiractors $0.00  1200% $000  3.00% $0.00 |
Direct Job Expsnse $1,85840  12.00% $2,081.41 3.00% $2,143.86 |
Equipment Rental $0.00  1200% $0.00  3.00% $0.00 ;
: Totals: $2141680  12.00% $23,085.70  3.00% $24,706.27 |
g TAX Renort  Yaxed Amount  Tax Rate % Tax Amoum
Melerlals $4,373.40 6.00% $262. 40|
 Lebor $9,100.00 0.00% $0.00_
{ Supplier Quoles $6,084.00 8.00% $385.04!
! SubContractors $0.00 0.00% smoo
Direct Job Expense $0.00 0.00% $0.00°
Equipment Rentat $0.00 0.00% $0.00
| Total Tax: $627 44
* Supplier Guokss 5 s
i ¢ g g = i
218/2016 12:07:45 PM MceCormick Systems Ine,  Pepe: 10of2



Name: _B_pllerﬂy Valve Safety Swiiches for A Estimator; Pat

i

i Direot Job Expense

|

‘Name

Swilchgear

Name

: Permit { Fees

Fuel, Oll & Gas

salety
Vehicle

BID SUMMARY REPORT
) .. dobi: 1327
Suppller Tax (6%) Unit Muitiplier Dolars *
Graybar-Lex, Yas $607.00 12,00 $6,084.00
Ny Total; $6,084.00 |
Supplier Tax (0%) Unit Multiplier Dollars
No $25,608.00 0.05 $1,283.40
per week No $100.00 2.00 $200.00
per month No $0.25 0.00 $0.00:
750/mo No $750,00 0.60 $375.00 .
. Tola}: $1,85840
21812016 12:.07:45 PM McCormick Sysioms lnc,  Page: 2012




TA 3+

SMITH CONTRACTORS, INC.
P.O. Box 480
1241 Bypass North
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky 40342

502 -839-4196
502-839-8348 — Fax #

February 5, 2014

Strand Associates, Inc,
1525 Bull Lea Road
Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Town Branch & West Hickman
Creek WWTP
Lexington, KY

Attention: Mike Davis, P.E.
Our price to install the additional buckets to the new MCC’s at West Hickman is as follows:

¢  Modify Purchase Order to Control Touch:
Add $23,540.00 A
o Labor, Tools & Indirect Expenses 126500 VET
Sub-Total \ 24,805.00
+ Profit & Overhead 3.720.75
TOTAL COST $28,525.75

If you have any questions or comments regarding this request, please 'cflmtact our office.

Sincerely, M

Kerry Smith
President

KAS;vsg /7

Smith Contractors, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer

2



