ATTACHMENT A
to the GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) and
NoLi CDC Corporation (North Limestone Community Development Corporation)

GRANT PROGRAM: FY2016 Stormwater Quality Projects Incentive Grant Program
Class A (Neighborhood) Projects
e Funded through the LFUCG Water Quality Management Fee
® Administered by the LFUCG Division of Water Quality in the
Department of Environmental Quality and Public Works

PROJECT TEAM AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Organization: NoLi CDC Corporation
714 North Limestone Street
Lexington, Kentucky 40508 #
KY Organization #: 0847627

Organization President: Griffin VanMeter
859-243-0000
Ale8forme @ gmail.com

Primary Project Contact  Richard Young
and Project Manager: 859-492-2305
Richard@nolicdc.com

Secondary Project Contact: Kris Nonn
Kris@nolicdc.com

Project Site Location(s): 1) Castlewood Park
2) Various locations in Northside Neighborhoods

Property Owners: 1) LFUCG
2) Various residents of Northside Neighborhoods

Consulting Firm Contact:  Eric Dawalt, P.E.
Ridgewater, LLC
908 Woodglen Court
Lexington, KY 40515
859-806-1089
ericdewaltr@ gmail.com

Project Participants: NoLi CDC
North Limestone Neighborhood Association (NA)
Castlewood NA
Martin Luther King NA
Bluegrass Greensource
EcoGro
Town Branch Tree Experts
Lexington Community Radio

PROJECT PLAN ELEMENTS

After the LFUCG Grant Funded Stormwater Feasibility Study in 2012, the NoLi CDC is
partnering with North Limestone, Castlewood and Martin Luther King Neighborhood
Associations to administer the current project which consists of a “2016 North Limestone
Sustainability Initiative (NLSI).” The NLSI is a plan to resolve storm water issues in the
Northside Neighborhoods by implementing 4 project sub plans. Additional descriptions of the
projects are listed in the Supplemental Project Element Information section of this document.

Page 1 of 6 Attachment A
NoLi CDC Corporation
FY2016 Class A Grant Award Agreement



aWwaalby plemy JUBID Y SSB|D 910ZAd
uonesodio) Oa9 IMoN
v JUsWyoeny 90 g abed

"3IRYS 150 PIEAO] JUNOD Jouued 28pLq ueLnsapad,, papuny DDNAT (9

‘uonoNNsSuod Yim Jurpaasord o3 Joud 1aFeur]y JURID)

ODNAT Y1 01 papraoad aq [[eys siy], ‘Sunum ut saniiqrsuodsal adourudIUIRLW 1NN pUL

udpIed urel YY) JO UONB[[RISUI Y] INOQE JUaWAAIZe dpIaoid uonearday pue syred HDNA1
pue 29jueln) [un urdaq jou [reys 13foid jo uoniod uspien urey yred poomanse) (e

SNOILILVTAdILS INVHD TVNOLLIdAV

Jwiad | aseyq SN (SHAD)
wWISAS uoneuIwI[g 38Ieydsi(] Jurin[jod AYonjuay sit jo yuawarinbar Juntodas enuue s HHNAT
Jjo wred se jgeis o)1 Aq pekordwio aq Aew spoyjow 19yio Jo sojdwes qeid eia Surjdwes
A1enb 191e A\ USWRRITY Q0URUIUIBIA ) JO SuLR) Ay} Jod SuLioyuow JI0J $$900e DT MO[[e
0] sa215e uoneziuesiQ) 3y} ‘papus sey pouad jueil oy oYy -pouad juesd oy SuLnp JUSWAITY
sip) s oouerdwod 10§ saImes) pa[[eIsul ay) Jojruow o) pauuopad st oyiom yorym uo Auodord
Aue 0} $$920e 21N} JJeis DN MO[[E 0} $2a18e uoneziuedi YL :9HINAT Aq SULIOJUOIA]

“JUSWIRISE 20URUIUIBL Y] UI PIpPN]OUl 2q P[nom
JUSWIIR UdpIen) urey red poomapise) i pAedonue st i "ODNAT YIM JUSWRISY Yl ojul
I)u0 03 apIsal sjuawaAoxduwl ay) Yoym uo s1eumo Auadoid ay) annbai (9 1o ‘ourudureWw 21NNy AY)
uuopiad 0) szoumo Apedoid oy Yim Juaweaide jeald puodas B 0Jul ISJUS PUB ‘OUBUIJUIRUL 2INSUD
01 Anqiqisuodsal 1oy DN PIm JUSWRISY 241 ol JAU (q ‘eoueudurews 1of Anjiqisuodsal
awnsse pue DT Ym JUSWISy 2y} Oul I3 (B 10} 2500Yd AW UONRZIUBTIO ) ‘UOONISUOD
JO PUd 9U1 1y JUSWIAIZY PlemY JURID dY) 0] g JUSWYDILNY SB PIPNOUL $102[04 IUDAL) 2ANUIIUT
V SSD1) L0f $211]19D.] 04IUO.) L2IDMULIOIS A0 JUU22L8Y 20UPUIUIDEY ) JO SWLIA] 2y} AQ pIge pue
ugis 01 saaide (Joum( Auadosd Jo/pue) uoneziueSi() YL :IUBUIUIBIA pue uondddsuy aamnyg

‘s1oumo Auadoad oy Aq paumo 9q pue Ajuno)) aneAeq
ur Auadoad areand uo apisal 01 payoadxe are saniioey Jusuewwad pasodoad oy, diyssaumQ

JUAWRAIFY pIemy Jueln) dy Jo sasodmnd
10] amonnseljuy [eyde) JUSUBULIdG Sopn[oul jueid S :dampnuseyuy [ede) juduBuLIdG

TANLONALSVIANI/SHLLI'TIO VA ININVINH A

uodaz
[euyj a1 Y papraoid 2q [[BYS S92 pue UIPIE3 urel Yy} JO SUOTIBI0[ Y} SUIMOUS SHAIYX ¢

‘sasuodsar pue speprwugns uo pardod aq [[eys JeSeury JueID DD “uoneuduR[dur
01 Joud 1918910 AunoD) ueqin o) sueld Sunuerd son opiaocad [[eys uoneziue3in YL ‘T

sSunuejd
991} 1224 sapnjoul Siy ], “parmbar are £ay) yorym Ioj eare Aue uo dJom Juruuidaq o) oud

I93eue JURID DDA Y1 01 (SIJIAIIS [BIUSUIUOIIAUE JO UOISIAL( Io/pue syred ODNI1
Surpnpour) ssaooe Apedoad aeand Joj suonezuoyne uanum dpraod [feys uoneziuesiQ Yy, ‘[

:100l01d sty J0j pajou are swil [eroads Fuimof[oy
Y UPWRRITY plemy UeID JY) ul pIsi] sjuswaanbar Suniodor parelap ay) 01 uonippe uf

SINANAIINOAY ONLLIOdHY

"S[00YOS AIRIUSWR[R 0) SuONeIusAId e [[Im SJuapng "AN[IGeURISNS puR JOJRMULIOIS
uo pasndoj} sjuapmis jooyds Y1y Aq pareard uSedwed oipey ANUnwiwio)) uoiSurxay
‘uoneonpa Anuenb pue Ajienb 191em 10) TUSTEdWE) OIpEY SSOUAIEMY JAIBMIWIIOIS {7

‘peredionue a1e sjuaad dnuedpd 1901 XIS ‘A)i[enb 191em J0J TSTUOAT dNULI[) 1330S ¢

“Jeak | J0J papraoid 2q [[1m $221) J0J ddoURUIIUIBW pUB
sjuaprsal 01 papraoid oq [[ia 1ooed [euoneonpyg “pajueld 2q 031 pajedionue are saan ()9
Arewrxorddy -Amuenb pue Ajjenb 1o1em Joj JUSWRdURYU AdOUR)) SUOISAWT] JIION 'C

"Papn[oul OS[e aIe 9FeusIs [rUONBINPI
pue doys3J10/m/In0) [PUOTIEONPH "9SNOH UNOPNOT WO JJOUNI IABMULIONS SSAIPPE
0] uopJes urey ‘[onuod Anuenb pue Aienb 121eM 10] TUSPIED) Uy JIBg POOMI[SE) [



1. Castlewood Park Rain Garden: for water quality and quantity control. Rain garden to
address stormwater runoff from Loudoun House. Educational tour/workshop and
educational signage are also included.

2. North Limestone Canopy Enhancement: for water quality and quantity. Approximately
60 trees are anticipated to be planted. Educational packet will be provided to residents
and maintenance for trees will be provided for 1 year.

3. Street Cleanup Events: for water quality. Six litter cleanup events are anticipated.

4. Stormwater Awareness Radio Campaign: for water quality and quantity education.
Lexington Community Radio campaign created by high school students focused on
Stormwater and Sustainability. Students will make presentations to elementary schools.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

In addition to the detailed reporting requirements listed in the Grant Award Agreement, the
following special items are noted for this project:

1. The Organization shall provide written authorizations for private property access (including
LFUCG Parks and/or Division of Environmental Services) to the LFUCG Grant Manager
prior to beginning work on any area for which they are required. This includes Street tree
plantings.

2. The Organization shall provide tree planting plans to Urban County Forester prior to
implementation. LFUCG Grant Manager shall be copied on submittals and responses.

3. Exhibits showing the locations of the rain garden and trees shall be provided with the final
report.

PERMANENT FACILITIES/INFRASTRUCTURE

Permanent Capital Infrastructure: This grant includes Permanent Capital Infrastructure for
purposes of the Grant Award Agreement.

Ownership: The proposed permanent facilities are expected to reside on private property in
Fayette County and be owned by the property owners.

Future Inspection and Maintenance: The Organization (and/or Property Owner) agrees to sign
and abide by the terms of the Maintenance Agreement for Stormwater Control Facilities for Class A
Incentive Grant Projects included as Attachment B to the Grant Award Agreement. At the end of
construction, the Organization may choose to: a) enter into the Agreement with LFUCG and assume
responsibility for maintenance, b) enter into the Agreement with LFUCG for responsibility to
ensure maintenance, and enter into a second private agreement with the property owners to perform
the future maintenance, or c) require the property owners on which the improvements reside to enter
into the Agreement with LFUCG. It is anticipated the Castlewood Park Rain Garden element
would be included in the maintenance agreement.

Monitoring by LFUCG: The Organization agrees to allow LFUCG staff future access to any
property on which work is performed to monitor the installed features for compliance with this
Agreement during the grant period. After the grant period has ended, the Organization agrees to
allow LFUCG access for monitoring per the terms of the Maintenance Agreement. Water quality
sampling via grab samples or other methods may be employed by LFUCG staff as part of
LFUCG’s annual reporting requirement of its Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(KPDES) MS4 Phase 1 permit.

ADDITIONAL GRANT STIPULATIONS

a) Castlewood Park Rain Garden portion of project shall not begin until Grantee and
LFUCG Parks and Recreation provide agreement about the installation of the rain garden
and future maintenance responsibilities in writing. This shall be provided to the LFUCG
Grant Manager prior to proceeding with construction.

b) LFUCG funded “pedestrian bridge” cannot count toward Cost Share.

Page 2 of 6 Attachment A
NoLi CDC Corporation
FY2016 Class A Grant Award Agreement



JusWaaJby piemy JUBID Y SSB|D 9L02Ad
uoneiedion HaD ITON
V Juswyoeny 9 jo ¢ abed

“(Uny Ay S20/1USIIND/SI0/A03 S[q" MMM (DJISqIM JUDLIND) AYOmUY
10] sarewnsyg a3ep pue juswhopdwy reuonednoo(y el ‘sonsnels Joqe] jo neang ‘IogeT jo
aunteda( SN oY) woiy — papiaoid asniadxd oY) 10 aFep\ A[INOH UBIPSA 9y} J& ‘WINWIXEW € I8
‘panyea 2q [[eys sasuadxF (IS 2y} ut pAjsi] AUALIND 10U SINOY 31AISS [BU0ISsJoId pajeuop Auy

“SUIA
yons AUe J0J JUAWSINQUIIAI-UOU UT J[NSII ABUI OS Op 0] N[k, “IOJLNSUIWPY JUBID) JO 195eUBRA
eI DT Ay woy eaoxdde uayum Jord noyim pauriojiad oq [[eys 198pnq Aouadunuod

o) Aq PaI19A02 3q 0] WA AUE 10 ‘UIaIay paquiasap 2doos 103fo1d ay) jo apIsino widjt Aue Uo YIom ON

“aIRyS 1509 2Y) PIRMO] PAAIUNOD 3q JOU [[eys 7] Jo 25 oy Iopun sjuedionred £q payiom sINOH

*aIeys 1500 2Y) PIEMO) PAUNOD
10 pasInguiial 2q Jou [reys pue asuadxa 2[qidif2 ue TON S! JORISIUNUPY JUeIn DDA Yyl woly
Pa220Ig 01 2oMON pue [1ouno) A1uno)) ueqin Aq preme jueid o) Joud joefoxd siyy o pauniopsad
ylom Auy  -areys 1800 s uoneziueSiQ oY) pPIemo] pajunod Io SIUOW JURIS Yim pasinquiral oq
J1eys swan paotoaur Apadoxd Afug -19efoxd sty Jo syuawala 10§ sasuadxy 9[qQIFNY Ay $IST] T 2[qRL

SHSNHAIXA A TAIDOITd INVID - La9dNd LOHOdd

1oday |eulq 3aloud jo sauerdadne Jayy {43uie1ay 9%€) uaWAed |euld
(uonejdwod afoud sayye shep og) LT0Z Aenuer 93MN41 01 Hoday |euld 19foud apIAoid
910z J42qwadaq 1n03s0|) 13foid
910z J2qwadag — Aieniged uSiedwe) olpey SSaUIIEMY JIIEMLLIOLS
9107 AMeniga4 youne| uiedwe) olpey ssauaJeMY JIIEMLLIOLS
910z Jaqwadaq — Alenigs4 (x15) syuang dnues|) 198415
9107 1390120 — 13quwaldas ‘910z Aell — YyaieN sheq Sunue|d uswadueyul Adoue)
UOIIBUIPJ00T PUB YoeauInQ A|gngd
9107 Yate — Asenuer ‘Buiuue|d ‘YUaWISSISSY 9IS JUsWIIUeyu3 Adoue)
9T0Z J2QWIAAON — 13003120 uona|dwo) pue adeudig ‘s3unueld uapies uiey
9107 12903120 — Jaquwaidas u0I3aNJISU0Y) UapIeD uley
910z ARy paja|dwo) adeudis 5 udisaq |eul4 uspien uley
9107 |Mdy udisaq 23eusis uapJeo uiey
910T Ya1eiN M3IAY 21|qnd UapJeS uley
9107 Adeniga4 — Auenuer udisaq uapJen uley
9107 Adenuer (dLN) paadoid 03 a2130N
(s) e1eq pajedionuy Auanoy

3INA3IHIS 1O3rodd AYVNIAIIYG - T 318V1

-uoneuawa[dwr o) Joud 1RFeURA]

WeIn DN Y} YPIM PIsSnISIP o4 [[eys APUedlIusis anpayds siys 1a1e yorya 3o3foxd oy 01
sagueyp pasodoiq “Areurwrjaxd st | 9[qe ], ur umoys ampayds 13foxd oy, “1ageue Jueln DDNAT
oyl Aq Sunum ur pasoidde oq jsnu SUOTSUAX? oull] AUY JUAWIRIZY Premy JUBID ) Ul pajsi]

se potiad awm 9y J0J SPUAIXD PUE JOKBIA 3 £q UOTINIAXI JO ep Y} uo siress porrad jueid oy L,

TINAAHDS LOAT0dd ¥ AOrIdd INVAD

*Kyn Sunsixa ue Jo 7 urpim pajuerd 2q 10U [[eys $9a1 ‘d[qIssod
1 pue ‘s§unuerd o) Joud senimn SunsIxa ym pareuIpIood a4 [[eys sdunuerd sa1y, (d

‘1a8eury JuRIn ODNJT 2} 01 papiaoid aq [eys

SIUAWRSPI|MOUNIE J$IY ], "SANI[IqIsuodsal sourUIUIRW I} JO SUIPUE)SIdPUN IIAY) PUB

oredonied o) [eaoxdde ;oY) Sunum ur 93paMoudde [[BYS $321) 199118 FUIAIIIAI SJUIPISNY

190fo1d a1 Jo uoniod juswadueyuyg Adoue)) suoisawr| yuoN o1 Joud Ajjiqisuodsar so1
122118 1NOQE SIULPISaI Jo uonedyou Joj uerd payrelap e apiaoid [reys uoneziuesiQ ayL (p

*2IRYS 1S0)) SB PIIUNOD 3q 0] JAEMULIOIS 0] Paje[al 9 0) SPAdU Uy d1qngd (9



TABLE 2 - PROJECT BUDGET

Item — Funded by
# Type of Expense Participants Item Unit Price Unit Division | Quantity | Organization |Funded by Grant| Total Expense
1_|Project Element: Castiewood Park Rain Garden
1 @moIion o existing asphan
2 |Demolition EcoGro driveway $12,000.00§- 1 $12,000.00) $12,000.00
Ps, grading and turf area
3 |Build Out —.mnnDS restoration $24,000.00}- 1 $24,000.00) $24,000.00)
Iq«mzm::m._
4 |Establishment EcoGro Grasses (15,800 sqft) $1,800.00]sq. ft. 1 $360.00 $1,440.00 $1,800.00)
avannal Design, Events, Plans, &
5 |Establishment EcoGro Permitling $12,000.00}- 1 $1,000.00) $11,000.00) $12,000.00
Savannah own Branch .
6 |Establishment Tree Services  |Native large trees $100.00]per tree 14/ $1,400.00| $1,400.00
Savannah Town Branch
7 |Establishment Tree Services  |Small / medium trees 100.00]per tree 4 400.00) 400.00!
8_|Rain Garden EcoGro s 750.00 i 75000 750.00)
9 |Rain Garden EcoGro alive large lrees 100.00]per tree 6| 600.00 600.00f
10_JRain Garden EcolGro mall / medium Irees 100.00]per tree 6| 600.00 600.00)
11 |Project Management ﬁmma Project Management 288.00]- 1 288.00 $288.00
ucalional
12 |Programming EcoGro Educational Programm $216.10}- 2 $432.20) $432.21
13 [Infrastructure NoLi CDC ienches $1,500.00}- 3] $1,500.00 $3,000.00| $4,500.00
Project Coordination,
Documentation, Stakeholder
14 |Grant Management NoLi mun Engagement $2,500.00}- $1,500.00, $1,000.00 $2,500.00)
15_[Public Art Installation _|NoLi CDC Public Art $7,500.00 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00)
=—— Educalional/Promotional Matenal
16 |Design fBullhorn CreativejDesign and Printing $150.00fper hour 6 $500.00) $900.00]
In Kind: Educational/Promotional
17 |Design Bullharn Creative]Material Design and Printing $17.93)per hour 20 $358.60] $358.60
Castlewood &
MNorth Lime
Neighborhood  |Planting (Assume 25 people for
18_]Volunteer Hours Associations 10 hours over two days) $7.25)per hour 250 $1,812.50 $1,812.50]
Tasliewood &
North Lime
Neighborhood
19 |Volunteer Hours Associations Advertising/Postering $7.25)per hour 154 $108.75] $108.75
Casllewood &
North Lime
Neighborhood
20 |Project Management |JAssociations Volunteer Coordination $750.00}- 1 $500.00 $250.00] $750.00
Subtotals: Castlewood Park Rain Garden ~$15,072.05] $57,628.00} $72,700.05)
22_|Project Element: North Limestone nnz.n._mn Enhancement
roject Coordination, Volunteer
Coordination Documentation,
23 JGrant Management NoLi CDC Stakeholder Engagement $4,500.00]- 1 $1,500.00] $3,000.00) $4,500.00)
Town Branch  |Intal Tree Sie Evaluation &
24_|Consutting Fees Tree Services  [Selection $21.62|per hour 60 $1,297.20 $1,297.20)
City Coordinafion {(assuming .
25 |Project Management |NoLi CDC hour per residence) $36.74)per hour 33 $1,212.42] $1,212.42)
Slakeholder Engagement
(assuming .25 hour per
26 NoLi CDC residence) $36.74)per hour 30 $1,102.20 $1,102.20
orthside Slakeholder Engagement —=
Neighborhood  |(assuming .25 hour per
27 |Volunteer Hours Assaciations residence) $7.25}per hour 240 $1,740.00| $1,740.00|
Town Branch
28 |Materials Tree Services Trees $100.00fper tree 60| $6,000.00) $6.000.00)
orthside
Neighborhood
29 |Volunteer Hours Associations Advertising/Postering $7.25)per hour 15| $108.75) $108.75
Town Branch —
30 |Cansulting Fees Tree Services  |Overseeing Planting 60 $4,500.00| $4,500.00]
N
Neighborhood  |Tree Plantings (assuming 2
31_]Volunteer Hours >wmon_m=h=w people, 1 hour per tree) 120) $870.00 $870.00]
Town Branch
Maintanence Tree Services |1 year maintanence 60) $6,000.00) $6,000.0
[Town Branch
Maintenance Tree Services  [Misc. Service 1 $22.66| $22.66
Subtotals: North Limestone Canopy Enhancement $6,618.15 $20,712.42 $27,330.57]
Project Element: Litter Cleanup Events
S
Neighborhood
36_|Volunteer Hours Associations Advertising/Posterin: $7.25|per hour 30| $217.50 $217.50
- Side nii-Litler Events (assuming 3
Neighborhood  Jevents, 10 people per event, each,
37_|Volunteer Hours Associations __Jevent § hours) $7.25)per hour 150) $1,087.50) $1,087.50
38 |Printing Noli CDC Posters $250.00}- 1 $250.00 $250.00]
Praject Coordinaton, volunteer
Coordination Documentation,
39 |Grant Management  |NoLi CDC Stakeholder Engagement $2,500.00]- 1 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $2,500.00
Uegrass [Ciifer Cleanup Events (5 evenls,
Greensource assuiming $500 per event) $500.00]per event 6] $3,000.00| $3,000.00
Uegrass [Cter Cleanup Evenls (6 events, -
41 Greensource lassuiming 8 hours per event) $55.00)per hour 48 $2,640.00] $2,640.00)
Subtotals: Litter Cleanup Events $2,805.00 6,890.00|
Project Element: Storm Water Radio Outreach
Underwriting [Xef; Underwriting 200 $3,150.00 $3.150.00
Research LCH Research & Communications 25 $918.50 $918.50)
Work with Students &
46 |Volunteer Hours LCR Progamming $7.25]per hour 50 $362.50, $362.50]
Project Coordnaton, Volunteer
(Coordination Documentation,
47 mhm.a Management LCR Stakeholder Engagement $2,000.00) 1 $1,000.00] $1,000.00 $2,000.00]
Project Coordination, Volunteer
Coordination Document:
48 JGrant Management  {NoLi CDC Stakeholder Engagement $2,000.00f 1 $1,000.00| $1,000.00] $2,000.00)
49 |Subtotals: Storm Water Radio Outreac $2,362.50 $6,068.50 431.00]
50 | _ | TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET: 26,857. $91,298.9: $118,156.62
| 51 ] ORGANIZATION GRANT
52 SHARE SHARE
Lo
53 22.73% 77.27%
54 |* Note: Organization share must be 20% of lotal project costs.
Page 4 of 6 Attachment A

NoLi CDC Corporation

FY2016 Class A Grant Award Agreement



JUsWaa1By pIemy JUBID) v SSBID 9L02A4
uotjesodiod DAD INON
V juswiyoely g jo G abed

‘sAep
aeredas 1noj uo uaddey im sSunued ayy pue Ayisuap unuerd 2a1 pue uonLIO]
o1ydei3093 01 Surprodoe sdnoid 2a1y) ojur PapIAIp aq [[im s1eans pasodord ayy, 8
"§JUAPISaT A1) 01 pANQLISIp pue pajutid aq [[1m s)axoed ay, 9a1 jeY) 10]
SPa9U 2182 AY) pur A1oLIA 9311 Yord Inoqe (suadxy 291, yourlg umo ], woiy indur
M) 19yped euoneuLIoful ue USISAP [[IM 9ATIRII) wIioy[ng pue DD I'JON UL °}
‘Sunued jo Aep 2y} INOQE SIDUMOIUWIOY PUL SJUIPISAT ULIOJUI
pue 10a1ms yoea J0j Aep Sunue(d 221 € asIaape Apiqnd [[im DD VION YL, 9
‘AIosInu
[eoo[ & woiy paseyoind 2q [[im sean pue sanaadoid 253y 10J 1599 9q pnom 213 JO
saroads Jeym AUILLIAIAP [[IA Yourlg Uumo], ‘paia[dwod s1 aseyd yoranno o) 0y P
‘sonadoad 1ray) Jo yuoly ut
paueld saan juem A2y J1 SUTIAIAP 0] sioumo Auadord pue s)uUapISaT 0] INO Yoral
[I'M DD FTON Y} pUB YouelIg UMO], ‘pauruLIjop are sjo| pasodord oyl 20uQ -9
“J10m 2de0s)1a21)s PANPAYIS UL
$921 01 98rwep a1ny proae 0} Sunuerd J0j aqisstuuad aIe $10] YIIYM JUTWIIP
01 S[e1913J0 A110 )M QRUIPIOOD [[IM suadxy 231, youelg umo], pue DJD I'ION °q
"SONSSI I91BMULIOIS S, POOYIOqUSIau a1}
uo j1oedwr 15o3Ie] oY) 9ABY PINOM $1221]S 2SI} UO SIO] YOTYM JUIULISIAP PUR $1A21)S
PAUOTIUAW JA0QE ) JOJ SJUIWSSISSE IS JONPUOD [[IM SLdXH 991, Yyouelg umo], ‘e
:Suimorfoy ayy sepnour ey uerd doys Aq dais e ut pooyroqySioN Sury] OYINT UNIRIA Y}
Ul §1921)$ SNOLIEA PUR ‘QNUIAY SLIEJ ‘ONUIAY SIOYIIAA ‘ONUAAY AIRWISOY “ONUIAY SSBID
anyg ‘A3[[y ULJLID) 1SN0 BIUOA(] UO $921) 3oans Jueld [[im s11adXd 231, yourlg UMO],
109loxd s1y) 10, “sardoued aaxm ayy ur A[fenuue 19)emurel parmded jo suofes 0Zz TLT
A@rewrxoxdde 0y sajepar yorym 9a9foxd sty jo 1ed e se pajueyd aq [[im s ()9 1B
pa1oadyxa S1 1] "SpooyIoqySION SpISYHON 3y ul skempeos 3uraAaod sardoued 3an Jo o[
2y} 2onpai Apueotyiugs o} s1 Juawa[d 103foxd sy jo uonouny Arewrid ay g, :(spradxF R,
yourag umo J, Jo A3[S9f eies :pea] 193loaq) yusuoueyuy Adour)) auosawil| yrioN g

‘uapaes oy ur are jey) sjueld snowea Ajnuapl
[[1a pue st uopIed urer v jeym urejdxa osfe [[im ] red o) jo Ajjiqeure)sns pue
A307002 2y 01 sey uapIed oy doueoyIusis oyl ure[dxa [[Im Jeyl 211s 3yl 1e paoefd
aq 1M ey} 95eusis uSisap 0] UOTIBINIY pur syIed JO Al DINAT Yl pue
QATIRAID) WIOYING YA JIOM [[IM ‘DD VJON 24} pue 0150d7 ‘UONE[[eISUl 1))y  *3
"uopIe3 urel Ay} Jo UONINISUOd
oy ur wonedronaed Ayunurwos 10y senmuniioddo 9q [[Im 9], "UOTIONISUOD
pue udisap JIN{ JeremuIo)s 10 sanbruyoa) ajensuowap o1 doysyiom/mol
uopied urel jeuoneonpa ue 3soy [[im sioured 109foid ‘uoneesur Suung -
"uapies ay) Jo uonejudwddwi [puey [[IM 0INOIY I
‘ugrsop eury oy) paroedu yndur 1oy moy 29s 0} Ayunizoddo
ue AJrunwwod ay) JAIS [[Im SIYL “S[AUUBYD BIPAUI [BID0S YSNOIY) PUeR ‘9SNOH
unopnor ay1 18 ageusis ‘91sgam DD I'TON 2y uo o1iqnd a2y 10J pakedsip
pue (AIessa0au J1) payeam] aq [[im udisap o) ‘ssadoxd maraar orjqnd gy 1Y °q
"JorqpPa9) pue
ndur 10J [10UNO)) PAYSIATEAA UMY SUE) Y} 0} A[qB[IBAR dPBW 2 OSTe [[IM uS1sop
ay [ ‘eouruLjuIRW pue A)[IGEUTEISNS UWLId]-UO] SB [[om Sk sasn pue[ pasodoxd pue
JUALIND 10§ AJI[IQRUIB)ISNS 2INSUD 0] SUONBIDOSSY POOYIOqUSIaN pooma[Ise)) pue
Quojsowr T yYoN oY) woiy ndur Suryaas Ioje UoNeaIddy pue syIed Jo UOISIAI(]
$.0DNAT £q pareard udisap ay) AJipowt ATrenusjod pue azA[euE [[Im 0ID00H ‘B
:Buimoro} a1 sopnyour uerd dois-£q-dais v
"$LI01J3 PAJR[AI J21eMULIONS J0] JudwaFesuo pue ‘ssouareme ‘uoneonps Aunwiwiod uoddns
01 Anjroey anbiun v dojaAap 03 2q [[Im UONOUNJ ATRPUOIaS Ay ], "AJ[EnuUUER 2INIONISEIJUT
§,u013UIXa wWolj uapies urel 3y} Aq paAes aq [[Im JNeMULIONS JO suof[eS O¢e [ [ 18y}
sajewnsa 010007 ‘sarfddns 19empunoId aieyda pue ‘syueinfiod 201nos jurod-uou 1)1y
‘3SNOY UNOPNOT Ay} WOIJ JJOUNT JAIEMULIOIS MO[s 0] sjue[d AYonjuay 2ANEU pue S[Ios
papuawIe 3sn 0} 3q [[IM uapIes urel ay) Jo uonouny Arewnid oy, Z10g ut Apmis Ajiqisesy
I9)EMULIO)S papun] N)NAT 2 ut 100fo1d 191eMULIO)S [BIIUASSD UR SB PIJIIUIPT SeM NIed
POOMINISED) (015007 Jo urdan ], ssny :pea| 193foag) uspaes) uiey yied poomapse) -

-

V Wwodj) NOLLVINHOANI INHIWATH LOATOUd "TVINANA TdANS



3.

h. At each tree planting day, Town Branch Tree Experts will lead demonstrations in
how to properly plant trees. Volunteers will plant the trees with Town Branch
Tree Experts overseeing the planting to ensure that they are installed to ANSI
A300 Standards.

i. Town Branch Tree Experts will provide maintenance for the trees for one year
following the tree plantings.

Street Cleanup Events (Project Leads: Richard Young of NoLi CDC and Bluegrass
Greensource): This project element focuses on reducing the amount of trash that enters
the city’s stormwater system. This will provide continual support for bi-monthly trash
cleanup events in a step by step plan that includes the following:

a. The NoLi CDC would plan six litter cleanup events, in conjunction with
Northside NA and Bluegrass Greensource, to remove litter from the North
Limestone corridor, Loudon Ave., Sixth Street, and other major streets and
substreets in the Northside neighborhoods identified through the survey.

b. The NoLi CDC will work with Bluegrass Greensource to provide materials for the
cleanup events, including compostable bags, “grabbers”, gloves, and more.

Stormwater Awareness Radio Campaign (Project Lead: Delia Gibbs of Lexington
Community Radio (LCR)): LCR (WLXL and WLXU) and NoLi CDC will work with
FCPS students at STEAM, Bryan Station HS, Lafayette HS and any other interested high
schools to produce ten 10-minute “Stormwater and Sustainability” mini-programs to be
recorded and aired in English and Spanish on the City’s two new low power FM radio
stations.

As part of the program, which can be offered for academic credit, the students will learn
and execute best practices in digital media writing, recording and production, as well as
journalistic/documentary accuracy and research while learning and engaging with the
physical science, cultural topics and social engagement of “Stormwater and
Sustainability” in our watershed, which includes the urban Town Branch.

Students will learn to research, write, report, voice and edit audio and photo stories with
graphics, interviewing, citing and sourcing neighborhood residents, stakeholders, state
and federal geographic and environmental information and experts in sustainability,
health and safety. Students will also learn public speaking and presentation skills, as they
will be asked to make presentations to students at William Wells Brown Elementary
School and Arlington Elementary School (in English and Spanish) at grade-appropriate
information levels.

LCR will be used as a platform to educate our community about stormwater quality
issues and work that local sustainability organizations (i.e. Bluegrass Greensource,
Seedleaf, and FCPS groups like the Bluegrass Youth Sustainability Council and FCPS
high school Green Teams) are doing.

Topics will include (but not limited to):

a. Stormwater drainage mitigation (i.e. planting native plants in soggy soil)

b. Stormwater drain mural projects

c. Rain barrels and how they work; how to connect with local organizations that
install them

d. Dangers to the watershed in using storm drains as disposals, garbage can and
ashtrays

e. Structure of the local watershed and how its functions and health work with local
agricultural, commercial and residential stakeholders

Page 6 of 6 Attachment A
NoLi CDC Corporation
FY2016 Class A Grant Award Agreement






